

No. 22-212

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JONATHAN SAVAS, ET AL., *Petitioners*

*v.*

CALIFORNIA STATE LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY, ET AL.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*  
PROTECT THE FIRST FOUNDATION  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

GENE C. SCHAERR  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE  
H. CHRISTOPHER BARTOLOMUCCI  
HANNAH C. SMITH  
KATHRYN E. TARBERT  
ANNIKA BOONE BARKDULL\*  
SCHAERR | JAFFE LLP  
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 787-1060  
gschaerr@schaerr-jaffe.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

DECEMBER 2, 2022

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iii

INTRODUCTION AND INTERESTS  
OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ..... 1

STATEMENT..... 2

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 4

I. California’s Member Maintenance  
Agreement Compels Political Speech  
and Association in Violation of the  
First Amendment. .... 4

II. The First Amendment Violation Here  
Cannot Be Excused on the Ground That  
It Is *De Minimis*. .... 7

III. Other Lower Courts Are Routinely  
Eviscerating *Janus*’s Protections..... 9

IV. This Case Presents an Excellent Vehicle  
to Enforce And, If Necessary, Clarify *Janus*..... 12

CONCLUSION ..... 13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	5
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	9
<i>Bennett v. Council 31 of the Am. Fed’n of State, Cnty. &amp; Mun. Emps., AFL-CIO</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir.) .....	11
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	5
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004) .....	8
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>Fischer v. Gov. New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. App’x 741 (3rd Cir. 2021) .....	10, 11
<i>Janus v. American Fed’n of State, Cnty., &amp; Mun. Emps., Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCutcheon v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	7
<i>Mentele v. Inslee</i> , 916 F.3d 783 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	9, 10
<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020) .....	8
<i>Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp., Pa. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	8, 9

<i>W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943) .....	8
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977) .....	8
<b>Statutes</b>	
Cal. Gov. Code 2 § 3515.7 .....	2, 3
Cal. Gov. Code 22 § 3513 .....	2
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
CSLEA.com .....	1
CSLEA, <i>CSLEA Produces Endorsement Video for AG Becerra</i> .....	7
CSLEA, <i>PAC Endorsements</i> .....	5
CSLEA, <i>Why California State Workers Support Union Membership!</i> .....	5
